
 
 
 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING 
 

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 15 December 2016 

to transact the following business:- 
 
 
1 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held on 10 November and 25 

November 2016 (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 
 

2 Official Announcements  
(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive) 

 
 
 

3 Director of Public Health Annual Report - Presentation  
 
 
 

4 Petitions  
(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10) 

 
 
 

5 Questions from Members of the Public  
(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7) 

 
 

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022 
 Your Ref:  
   
 Contact Karen Robson 
 Tel: 0191 4332129 
   
 Date: 7 December 2016 

Public Document Pack



 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
 
6 Centrally Employed Teachers' Pay Policy 2016 (Pages 15 - 44) 

 
 
 

7 Revision to the Early Retirement/Redundancy Payments for Teachers and 
members of the Teachers' Pension Scheme (Pages 45 - 62) 
 
 
 

8 Review of Terms and Conditions (Pages 63 - 76) 
 
 
 

9 Care, Wellbeing and Learning: Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Documents (Pages 77 - 166) 
 
 
 

10 Gateshead Council Sports Strategy Documents (Pages 167 - 184) 
 
 
 

11 Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/18 (Pages 185 - 194) 
 
 
 

12 Report from the Cabinet (Pages 195 - 200) 
 
 
 
 

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
 
 
13 Notice of Motion  

(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1) 

 
 

13a Notice of Motion - Sustainability and Transformation Plan (Pages 201 - 202) 
 
 
 
 
 



 

14 Questions  
(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1) 

 
 

 

 
Mike Barker 

Acting Chief Executive 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 10 November 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A THOMPSON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: P Dillon, R Beadle, M Brain, L Caffrey, B Clelland, 

P Craig, S Craig, D Davidson, S Dickie, K Dodds, A Douglas, 
D Duggan, M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, M Graham, T Graham, J Green, S Green, 
S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, H Hughes, J Kielty, J Lee, 
P Maughan, K McCartney, J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHugh, 
P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, 
S Ronchetti, C Simcox, J Simpson, L Twist, J Wallace, 
N Weatherley and A Wheeler 

  
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors: C Bradley, M Charlton, C Donovan, J Graham, 
L Green, G Haley, M Hall, E McMaster and M McNestry 

 
 
CL51   HONORARY ALDERMAN OF THE BOROUGH  

 
 On the motion of Councillor M Gannon, duly seconded: 

  
COUNCIL RESOLVED –  
  
That Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council, under the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 1972, hereby confers the title of Honorary Alderman upon the 
former councillor Yvonne McNicol (2004 – 2015) in recognition of her eminent 
service to the Council and accordingly admits the former councillor to be an 
Honorary Alderman. 
 

 
 
 
 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 10 November 2016 
 

PRESENT: DEPUTY MAYOR COUNCILLOR P DILLON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: A Thompson, R Beadle, M Brain, L Caffrey, B Clelland, 

P Craig, S Craig, D Davidson, S Dickie, A Douglas, D Duggan, 
M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, M Graham, T Graham, J Green, S Green, 
S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, H Hughes, J Kielty, P Maughan, 
K McCartney, J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHugh, P Mole, R Mullen, 
B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, S Ronchetti, C Simcox, 
J Simpson, J Turnbull, L Twist, J Wallace, N Weatherley and 
A Wheeler 

  
APOLOG
[...]
 proposed implementation date of 1 January 
2017. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -     i) That the Report on the Examination of the  

Gateshead and Newcastle Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedules (August 2016) be 
noted. 

  
                                            ii) That the content of the CIL Charging Schedule  

be approved. 
  
                                            iii) That the CIL Charging Schedule be formally  

adopted and that it shall take effect from 1 January 2017. 
  
                                            iv) That it be noted that Cabinet, in addition to  

approving recommendations 4 to 6 of the Cabinet report, 
also agreed that a further report be submitted to Cabinet 
on the implementation of the 15% communities’ element 
with proposals for governance and distribution of this 
element of CIL. 

  
  
URGENT BUSINESS  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -   That in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.3, the 

next item of business be added to the agenda to ensure 
the TUPE transfer of staff in accordance with timelines 
specified within the Cabinet report. 

  
CL61   RESTRUCTURING AND REALLOCATION OF HOUSING AND CONSTRUCTION 

FUNCTIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the proposed restructuring 
and reallocation of Housing and Construction functions. 

  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the recommendations as detailed within the Cabinet 

report be approved. 
  

Page 9



 

 
CL62   REPORT FROM THE CABINET  

 
 The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 

Council and also the budget consultation which has now commenced. 
  
 COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the information be noted 
  
  
 

CL63   NOTICE OF MOTION - THE BUS SERVICES BILL  
 

 Councillor D Bradford moved the following motion: 
  
“This Council notes: 
  
1.        The Bus Services Bill passing through Parliament proposes measures which 

would effectively prohibit a Local Authority from forming a company for the 
purposes of providing a local bus service. 

  
2.        That the Localism Act (2011) provides general powers of competence to local 

authorities. 
  
3.        That municipal bus companies provide some of the best bus services in the 

country and have a successful track record of increasing bus passenger 
numbers and providing high quality bus services. 

  
4.        That public ownership of bus companies commands widespread public 

support. 
  
This Council resolves: 
  
To promote the principle of public ownership of public transport systems, and 
instructs the Chief Executive to write to Government stating our objection to  
any legislation which restricts Local Authority powers to deliver this.” 
  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 
  
   
 

CL64   NOTICE OF MOTION - DEVELOPING TOURISM  
 

 Councillor R Beadle moved the following motion: 
  
“This Council believes that developing tourism is vital for the future growth of the 
economy in Gateshead and the North East. 
  
This Council welcomes the announcement that Gateshead and Newcastle will host 
the Great Exhibition of the North in 2018 and congratulates the Newcastle 
Gateshead Initiative on securing this event. 

Page 10



 

This Council believes that hosting major events in the region helps build the visitor 
economy and therefore welcomes and supports the bid by Sunderland to be UK City 
of Culture 2021.” 
  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 
  
 

 
CL65   QUESTIONS  

 
 There were no questions submitted. 

  
 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Friday, 25 November 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A THOMPSON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: P Dillon, R Beadle, C Bradley, M Brain, M Charlton, 

B Clelland, S Craig, D Davidson, C Donovan, A Douglas, D Duggan, 
M Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, M Goldsworthy, T Graham, S Green, 
M Hall, S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, H Hughes, L Kirton, J Lee, 
J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHatton, C McHugh, M McNestry, 
P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, M Ord, I Patterson, S Ronchetti, 
C Simcox, J Turnbull, L Twist, J Wallace and N Weatherley 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: J Adams, D Bradford, L Caffrey, P Craig, S Dickie, 

K Dodds, John Eagle, P Foy, B Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Graham, 
J Green, L Green, G Haley, P Maughan, K McCartney, E McMaster, 
C Ord, J Simpson and A Wheeler 

 
CL66   APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 
 Consideration was given to a report recommending that Council appoint Sheena 

Ramsey as its Chief Executive. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the appointment of Sheena Ramsey as Chief 

Executive be approved, from a date to be agreed with the 
current Acting Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the Leader of the Council. 

 
 
 
 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 

Agenda Item 1(c) 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

15 December 2016 
 

CENTRALLY EMPLOYED TEACHERS’ PAY POLICY 2016 
 
 

Mike Barker, Acting Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to agree a centrally employed teachers’ pay 

policy 2016. 
 

2. The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions Document (STPCD) 2016 requires 
local authorities to produce a pay policy which determines teachers’ pay and 
the date at which it will determine teachers’ annual pay reviews and 
establishes procedures for addressing teachers’ grievances in relation to their 
pay. 
 

3. There is no set format to which the policy statement must conform however, 
the STCPD provides statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State, to 
which authorities must have regard when preparing policies. 
 

4. The proposed Pay Policy covers all elements of the STPCD set out under 
main headings that are intended to demonstrate consistency in the Council’s 
approach to pay across the teaching workforce and to highlight any 
differences. 

 
5. The Cabine
[...]
 16.88 18.75 20.625 22.5 24.375 26.25 28.125 30 31.875 33.75 35.625 36.875 

61+ 3.75 5.625 7.5 9.375 11.25 13.13 15 16.88 18.75 20.625 22.5 24.375 26.25 28.125 30 31.875 33.75 35.625 37.5 

P
age 60



Human Resources 11 October 2016  

 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

15 December 2016 
 

REVIEW OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
 

Mike Barker, Acting Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide feedback on progress made to date in 

the current review of terms and conditions and to seek approval to implement 
proposals relating to car allowances and the normal working week. 
 

2. The Council’s Workforce Strategy and Plan recognise the need to ensure our 
approach to pay and reward fits the organisation’s values whilst being 
competitive and sustainable. 
 

3. The current review of terms and conditions is looking at all employment costs 
including premium payments, personal allowances, essential car user 
allowance, the working week and pay protection.  It will identify which jobs will 
be affected and by how much, the impact on services and any options for 
compensation. 
 

4. The proposals outlined in appendix 1 of the attached report relate to: 

 Essential car user allowance 

 Changes to the normal working week 
 
5. The proposals outlined will contribute £113k to 2018/19 budget savings.  In 

addition to this, the changes in the working week would increase productivity 
by 275 hours per week and should reduce the need for overtime in some 
areas. 

 
6. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
7. It is recommended that Council approve the implementation of the proposals 

outlined in the attached report. 
 
 

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 11 

  REPORT TO CABINET 

  13 December 2016 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Review of Terms and Conditions 

 
REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Acting Chief Executive and Strategic Director, 

Corporate Services and Governance 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide feedback to Cabinet on progress made to date 

in the current review of terms and conditions and to seek Cabinet and Council approval 
to implement proposals relating to car allowances and the normal working week. 

 
Background  
 
2. The Council’s Workforce Strategy and Plan recognise the need to ensure our approach 

to pay and reward fits the organisation’s values whilst being competitive and 
sustainable. 
 

3. Previous reviews of employment costs have been undertaken in the last few years as 
part of the continuing review of terms and conditions of employment. This has included: 
services undertaking operational reviews to remove or reduce the reliance on premium 
rates of pay; a reduction in the number of essential car users by more than 50%; a 
reduction in car mileage rates and essential car user lump sums; the removal of some 
personal allowances; reducing the payment of the excess travel allowance; and a 
reduction in overtime budgets based on the new protocol designed to ensure premium 
rate overtime is only applied in accordance with the JE agreement: i.e. for ‘emergency’ 
overtime. 

 

4. A further review of terms and conditions is being undertaken to reduce the costs of 
employment; to ensure services are delivered in the most efficient and effective way 
possible and are sustainable; to reduce the need for further redundancies because of 
competitiveness/lack of competitiveness or inability to be more flexible; and to make 
services more cost effective and thereby increase success in traded services. 

 

5. The current review of terms and conditions is looking at all employment costs including 
premium payments, personal allowances, essential car user allowance, the working 
week and pay pro
[...]
at grade F £21,057 - £23,166 

 

 Highest grades affected 

o 4 employees at grade N £43,387 - £46,240 

o 13 employees at grade L £37,858 - £40,619 

o 15 employees at Grade K & K+1 £35,093 – £38,789 

o 17 employees at grade J £32,164 - £35,093 

 

Page 74



11 of 11 

 
Types of posts affected – Day Centre Officers, Social Workers, Assessing Officers, Operational 
Support Assistants, Senior Library Assistants and Library Assistants, Senior Clerks 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

15 December 2016 
 

       CARE, WELLBEING AND LEARNING: SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL   
       NEEDS AND DISABILITIES DOCUMENTS 

 
 

Mike Barker, Acting Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of a suite of strategic documents 

for special educational needs and disabilities, accessibility and services for 
children, and young people. 
 

2. The suite of documents appended to this report are presented together to 
illustrate the considerable level of activity across services for children and 
young people with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) in 
Gateshead.  This also fulfils the requirement for the Council to approve and 
publish a range of documents that addresses the Council’s response to its 
statutory duties for SEND. 
 

3. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
4. It is recommended that Council: 
 
  i) Agree the following reports: 
   a) Accessibility Strategy 
   b) Inclusion Policy 
   c) PVI Survey 
   d) SEND Report Guidance to Schools 
 

ii) Agree to undertake wide consultation with all stakeholders on the 
SEND strategic aims and to receive a further report on the outcome of 
the consultations once available 

 
iii) Note that the Joint Commissioning Strategy will be endorsed early in 
the Spring Term 2017
[...]
nts for SEND, including clinicians commissioning 
arrangements and NHS England for specialist health provision. 
 
The aims of the Joint Commissioning Strategy are: 

 

  To identify all children and young people who have SEND as early as possible; 

  To provide empowering support for parents and carers to help them care for, and 

support the development of their children as early as possible; 

  To ensure that all services respond swiftly to the needs of children and work 

towards agreed outcomes. This includes universal, targeted and specialist 

education, health and social care services; 

  To commission co-ordinated, personalised education, health and care support for 

individual children and young people, with integrated Education, Health and Care 

Plans (EHCP) for those children needing specialist support, aimed at helping them 

achieve their best at school and in training and employment and enabling them to 

live as independent lives as possible and support their inclusion in their local 

communities; 

  To offer choice and control to children, young people and their families about how 

they use the resources that are available to them through the offer of personal 

budgets where this is available and ensuring that they are fully involved in decision 

making processes.  

Recommendations 
 
11. Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Recommend the Council to agree and note the following reports: 
 
a. Accessibility Strategy 
b. Inclusion Policy 
c. PVI Survey 
d. SEND Report Guidance to Schools 

 
(ii) Agree to undertake wide consultation with all stakeholders on the SEND 

strategic aims and to receive a further report on the outcome of the 
consultations once available 
 

(iii) Note that the Joint Commissioning Strategy will be submitted to Cabinet early in 
the Spring Term 2017 to align with the Council and CCG budget strategies. 

Page 81



 4 of 6  

 

For the following reasons: 
 

(i) To continue to ensure that the needs of children and y
[...]
vities in exploring new mechanisms for the provision and maintenance of 
sports facilities are compatible with Sport England’s policy approach and will 
continue to support sporting activity in the borough. 

 
5. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
6. It is recommended that Council: 
 

i) Notes the potential implications of the Gateshead Sports Strategy 
documents, including opportunities for new mechanisms for the 
provision and maintenance of sports facilities. 
 
ii) Approves the Gateshead Playing Pitch Strategy 2016 – 2019, the 
Gateshead Indoor and Built Sports Facilities Strategy 2016 – 2026, and 
the Gateshead Football Plan 2016 – 2019. 

 
 

 

Page 167

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
       13 December 2016 
 

    

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Gateshead Council Sports Strategy 

Documents 

 
REPORT OF: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and 

Environment  
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To inform and seek approval from Cabinet and Council for Gateshead 

Council’s Sports Strategy Documents, which comprise a Playing Pitch 
Strategy, an Indoor and Built Sports Facilities Strategy, and the 
Gateshead Football Plan. 

 
Background  
 
2. Policies contained within Gateshead’s emerging Local Plan need to be 

supported by an accurate and up-to-date evidence base.  To meet this 
requirement, three sports strategy documents have been prepared 
which provide information on needs and opportunities for provision of 
sports facilities in Gateshead.  In addition to supporting policy 
preparation, and the Development Management process, the sports 
strategy documents will be used to inform the development of future 
leisure provision across the Borough, and may provide key evidence in 
future funding bids. 
 

3. In 2012 Gateshead published a Playin
[...]
on and maintenance of sports facilities 
are compatible with Sport England’s policy approach, and will continue 
to support sporting activity in the Borough.  Such new mechanisms for 
the provision and maintenance of sites and facilities could include 
developing partnerships, lease agreements and asset transfer 
arrangements with sustainable, development-minded clubs to manage 
their own sites and / or facilities. 

 
Recommendations 
 
8. Cabinet is asked to:  
 

(i) Note the potential implications of the Gateshead Sports Strategy 
documents, including opportunities for new mechanisms for the 
provision and maintenance of sports facilities. 

(ii) Recommend to Council the Gateshead Playing Pitch Strategy 
2016-2019, the Gateshead Indoor and Built Sports Facilities 
Strategy, 2016-2026, and the Gateshead Football Plan 2016-
2019. 

 
 For the following reason(s) 
 

(i) Evidence within the sports strategies will be necessary to 
provide a valid assessment of provision to underpin future 
proposals relating to sports facilities. 

(ii) The sports strategies have the potential to support funding 
proposals to Sport England and national governing bodies of 
sport. 

Page 170

http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/Building%20and%20Development/PlanningpolicyandLDF/LocalPlan/Gateshead-Sports-Strategy-documents.aspx
http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/Building%20and%20Development/PlanningpolicyandLDF/LocalPlan/Gateshead-Sports-Strategy-documents.aspx
http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/Building%20and%20Development/PlanningpolicyandLDF/LocalPlan/Gateshead-Sports-Strategy-documents.aspx


3 
 

(iii) Implementation of the recommendations of the sports strategies 
will assist the Council in making its approach to the 
management of sports facilities more efficient. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT:  Neil Wilkinson/Chris Strong                extension: 3411/2708   

Page 171



4 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Policy Context  
 

1. In 2015 the Department for Culture, Media and Sport (DCM
[...]
 for the Borough if the decision is 

taken to convert half of the sports hall into a permanent 

gymnastics venue. 

 A potential closed road cycling venue for the Borough if the 

decision is taken to work with British Cycling to invest in a facility 

at GIS. 

If GIS is to achieve the above, it will require the Council and its 

partners to ensure that the Stadium is recognised for more than just 

athletics and football and that it is a key tool in the delivery of a wider 

sporting, cultural and economic development offer for Gateshead. 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

15 December 2016 
 

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 2017/18 
 
 

Mike Barker, Acting Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to recommend to Council a Local Council Tax 

Support Scheme for the year 2017/18 following consultation. 
 

2. The Council is provided with funding to deliver its own Local Council Tax 
Support scheme although this grant is no longer separately identifiable having 
been subsumed within the council’s overall settlement figure that continues to 
reduce year on year. 
 

3. The proposed Local Council Tax Support scheme for Gateshead has been 
established with due regard to the Council’s statutory obligations and in order 
to attempt to distribute the reduced funding available amongst those claimants 
most in need of financial assistance, whilst still achieving a contribution to 
meet the funding reduction. 

 
4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
5. It is recommended that Council: 
 

i) Approves the proposed scheme as set out in paragraphs 8 and 
9 of the attached report 
 
ii) Delegates powers to the Strategic Director, Corporate 
Resources, to provide regulations to give effect to the scheme. 

 
 

 

 

Page 185

Agen
[...]
r of potential options for a scheme for 2017/18. The outcome of this 
consultation has informed the proposed Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2017/18.  
 

Proposal 
 
7 The proposed Local Council Tax Support scheme for Gateshead has been 

established with due regard to the Council’s statutory obligations and in order to 

 

Page 187



 2 of 6  

 

attempt to distribute the reduced funding available amongst those claimants most in 
need of financial assistance, whilst still achieving a contribution to meet the funding 
reduction.  
 

8 Apart from some minor underlying adjustments to the scheme calculations to bring 
the scheme in line with the Government’s Housing Benefit and Universal Credit 
scheme, the outline proposed scheme for 2017/18 will remain the same as the 
scheme that was in place in previous years from 2013/14 and this will  retain the 
same provision for pensioners and the original 8 underlying principles outlined 
below;  
 

 Protection should be given to certain groups – all working age claimants to pay 
at least 8.5% of their council tax liability 

 The scheme should encourage people to work 

 Everyone in the household should contribute  

 Capital or Savings threshold should be maintained at £16,000 

 War Pensions should be disregarded 

 Minimum level of support should be £1 

 Child benefit should be disregarded as income. 

 A discretionary fund should be maintained. 
 
9 The proposed scheme therefore retains the minimum contribution of all working age 

claimants at 8.5% of their Council Tax liability and does not recommend an increase 
to this figure. 

 
Recommendations 
 
10 Cabinet is requested to recommend that Council: 

 
(i) Approves the proposed scheme as set out in paragraphs 8 and 9 of the report.  
(ii) Delegates powers to the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources, to provide 

regulations to give effect to the scheme. 
 

For the following reasons: 
(i) To meet the statutory requirements of the Local Govern

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 15 December 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A THOMPSON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: P Dillon, J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, M Charlton, 

B Clelland, D Davidson, W Dick, S Dickie, K Dodds, C Donovan, 
A Douglas, D Duggan, John Eagle, M Gannon, A Geddes, 
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Graham, T Graham, 
L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall, M Henry, M Hood, H Hughes, 
L Kirton, J Lee, K McCartney, J McClurey, C McHugh, E McMaster, 
M McNestry, P Mole, B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, 
S Ronchetti, C Simcox, J Turnbull, L Twist, J Wallace, 
N Weatherley, A Wheeler and K Wood 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: C Bradley, M Brain, L Caffrey, P Craig, S Craig, M Foy, 

J Green, S Hawkins, J Kielty, P Maughan, J McElroy, C McHatton, 
P McNally, R Mullen and J Simpson 

 
 
Reverend Meg Gilley, Bensham & Teams St Chad’s Vicarage, gave the opening address. 
  
 
CL67   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER AND 25 NOVEMBER 

2016  
 

 COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the minutes of the meetings held 10 and 25 
November 2016 be approved. 

  
  
 

CL68   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 (A)       Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) Awards 2016 

  
The Mayor announced the success of Patrick Houghton, Commercial Solicitor, who 
won the Project Lawyer of the Year Award at the recent LLG Awards.  The judges 
paid tribute to Patrick’s work on Gateshead’s District Energy Scheme and a range of 
other Gateshead schemes including its trading initiatives.  The awards also 
recognised the Council’s Commercial Legal Team who were runners up in the Legal 
Team of the Year award category. 
  
The Mayor presented Patrick with his award in recognition of his achievement. 
  
 

  



 

(B)       North East Care Awards 2016 

  
The Mayor informed Council of the annual North East Care Awards which recognise 
outstanding teams and individuals in the social care workforce. 
  
The Council’s Adult Social Care Provider had seven employees and two teams 
shortlisted in a wide range of categories and went on to have 3 winners at the 
awards night on 1 December: 
  

 Sharon Foster who works within the long term domiciliary care team was 
successful in winning the Dignity in Care Award. 

  

 Diane Ingham who works as a domestic and support worker within Shadon 
House Dementia Resource Centre in Birtley was successful in winning the 
Ancillary Worker award. 

  

 The Guidepost Team which enable people with learning disabilities to be 
supported by staff and their peers, in being inclusive in their own communities 
and support their independence, were successful in winning the Putting 
People First Personalisation award. 

  
The Mayor presented the awards in recognition these achievements 

  
  
(C)       Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) Awards 

  
Council were informed of the success in two award categories at the APSE Awards 
2016. 
  
The Council were successful in winning the Best Performing Cleaning Service and 
Best School Catering Service in the UK.  The Mayor advised that the awards 
recognise high quality frontline services delivered to local communities by local 
authorities who have to be able to demonstrate that they are value for money whilst 
proving high levels of customer satisfaction. 
  
The Mayor presented the awards to members of the Building Cleaning Team and 
School Catering Team. 
  
 

(D)       British Horse Society Awards 2016 

  
The Mayor announced that the Council had received recognition at the British Horse 
Society Awards and had won the Lady Elizabeth Kirk Award for the best voluntary 
dedication of a bridleway, on its land at Buck’s Hill Plantation at Whickham, known to 
many users as the former Footpath Whickham 79. 
  
This voluntary upgrade to a bridleway has also added an equestrian and cycle link to 
the existing rights of way in Washingwell Woods, providing convenience and 
enjoyment of the rights of way network for all users. 
  



 

The Mayor presented the award to Rob Hindhaugh, Public Rights of Way Officer; 
Jennifer Bradley, Highways Solicitor, and Councillor Keith Woods, Chair of the 
Rights of Way Committee.  
  
 

CL69   DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - PRESENTATION  
 

 Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health attended the meeting and presented her 
annual report, the focus of which is the ambition for a smoke-free Gateshead. 
  
 

CL70   PETITIONS  
 

 Councillor Jack Graham submitted a petition in relation to the proposed closure of 
Greenside Doctors Surgery. 
  
 

CL71   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no questions submitted by members of the public 

  
 

CL72   CENTRALLY EMPLOYED TEACHERS' PAY POLICY 2016  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a centrally employed 
teachers’ pay policy 2016. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -       That the draft policy at Appendix 2 be approved. 
  
 

CL73   REVISION TO THE EARLY RETIREMENT/REDUNDANCY PAYMENTS FOR 
TEACHERS AND MEMBERS OF THE TEACHERS' PENSION SCHEME  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised early retirement / 
redundancy payment policy for employees who are members of the Teachers’ 
Pension Scheme. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -       That the draft policy be approved. 
  
 

CL74   REVIEW OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report that informed of progress made to date in the 
current review of terms and conditions and to seek approval to implement proposals 
relating to car allowances and the normal working week. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -       That the implementation of the proposals outlined in 

the report be approved. 
  
 



 

CL75   CARE, WELLBEING AND LEARNING: SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES DOCUMENTS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a suite of strategic 
documents for special educational needs and disabilities, accessibility and services 
for children and young people. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -       i) That the following documents  be approved: 
                                                            a) Accessibility Strategy 

                                                            b) Inclusion Policy 

                                                            c) PVI Survey 

                                                            d) SEND Report Guidance to Schools 

  
ii) That it be agreed to undertake wide consultation 

with all stakeholders on the SEND strategic aims and to 
receive a further report on the outcome of the 
consultations once available. 
  
iii) That it be noted that the Joint Commissioning 
Strategy will be endorsed early in the Spring Term 2017 
to align with the Council and CCG budget strategies. 

  
 

CL76   GATESHEAD COUNCIL SPORTS STRATEGY DOCUMENTS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for the Council’s Sports 
Strategy Documents, which comprise a Playing Pitch Strategy, an Indoor and Built 
Sports Facilities Strategy and the Gateshead Football Plan. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -       i) That the potential implications of the Gateshead   

Sports Strategy documents, including opportunities for 
new mechanisms for the provision and maintenance of 
sports facilities be noted. 

  
                                            ii) That the Gateshead Playing Pitch Strategy 2016 – 

2019, the Gateshead Indoor and Built Sports Facilities 
Strategy 2016 – 2026, and the Gateshead Football Plan 
2016 – 2019 be approved. 

  
 

CL77   LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 2017/18  
 

 Consideration was given to a report recommending a Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme for the year 2017/18 following consultation. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -       i) That the proposed scheme as set out in paragraphs 8   

 and 9 of the report be approved. 
  
                                              ii) That delegated powers be granted to the Strategic   

 Director, Corporate Resources, to provide regulations    
 to give effect to the scheme. 



 

CL78   REPORT FROM THE CABINET  
 

 The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the information be noted. 
  
  
 

CL79   NOTICE OF MOTION  
 

 The proposer and seconder of the motion concerning the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan for Northumberland, Tyne and Wear and North Durham 
confirmed that they had now withdrawn the motion. 
  
 

CL80   QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions submitted. 
  
 
 

 
Mayor…………………………………… 

 
 


